
Office of the Public Auditor
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Audit Report
AR-99-03

Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission
Audit of Consultant�s Contract

Fiscal Year 1997



Office of the Public AuditorOffice of the Public Auditor
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

World Wide Web Site: http://opacnmi.com
2nd Floor J. E. Tenorio Building, Chalan Pale Arnold

Gualo Rai, Saipan, MP 96950

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1399
Saipan, MP 96950

E-mail Address:
mail@opacnmi.com

Phone: (670) 234-6481
Fax: (670) 234-7812

April 7, 1999

The Honorable Francisco M. Borja
Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan
P.O. Box 59, San Jose Village
Tinian, MP 96952

Dear Mayor Borja:

Subject: Cover Letter - Final Audit Report on the Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s
Contract, Fiscal Year 1997 (Report No. AR-99-03)

The enclosed final audit report presents the results of our �Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s
Contract, Fiscal Year 1997.�  The objective of our audit was to determine whether the
Consulting Service Agreement awarded by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa was in accordance with
CNMI and local laws, TCGCC Procurement Regulations, and other applicable requirements.
We also sought to determine the propriety of all payments made to Mr. Rasa by TCGCC.

Our audit showed that the Consulting Service Agreement executed between the TCGCC
commissioners and Oscar C. Rasa on October 22, 1996 violated CNMI and local budget laws
and the TCGCC Procurement Regulations.  The TCGCC commissioners executed the
Agreement with Mr. Rasa although they did not have funding authority, as no appropriation was
passed in fiscal year 1997.  Additionally, TCGCC officials failed to comply with regulations for
the procurement of professional services.  Consequently, the Consulting Service Agreement
should be declared null and void and all payments made to Oscar Rasa by TCGCC should be
recovered immediately.

We recommended that the Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan:

1. Consider the removal of the commissioners on grounds of gross neglect and dereliction of
duty.

2. Request the Attorney General to institute an action to declare the Consulting Service
Agreement between TCGCC and  Oscar Rasa null and void, and to recover all amounts
paid by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa and his son Diego Rasa.

In his letter response (Appendix G) submitted to OPA on March 25, 1999, the Mayor of Tinian
and Aguiguan concurred with the findings discussed in the audit report.  He said that from
almost the beginning of his administration, he has taken the position that the Rasa contract was
void ab initio, and has urged TCGCC to take the appropriate steps to terminate its relationship



2

with Mr. Rasa.  The Mayor stated that he stopped all payments to Mr. Rasa when he was given
expenditure authority over TCGCC funds.

In response to recommendation 1, the Mayor stated that he does not intend to follow OPA�s
recommendation at this time.  He stated that he will give the present commissioners additional
time to demonstrate their commitment to the laws, rules, and regulations.  He stated also his
belief that the resolution of issues concerning Mr. Rasa and other issues that may come to light
will clarify his duty with regard to the removal of the commissioners.  In response to
recommendation 2, the Mayor stated that he agrees to institute a legal action.  Based on the
Mayor�s response, we consider recommendation 1 closed and recommendation 2 resolved.  The
additional information or action required to close recommendation 2 is presented in Appendix
H.

Sincerely,

Leo L. LaMotte
Public Auditor, CNMI

cc: Governor
Lt. Governor
Eleventh CNMI Legislature (27 copies)
Chairman of TCGCC
Secretary of Finance
Attorney General
Special Assistant for Management and Budget
Public Information Officer
Press



OPA  !  Table of Contents

Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Contents

Executive Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Background . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Objectives, Scope, and Methodology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Prior Audit Coverage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Findings and Recommendations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Invalid Consulting Service Agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Violation of CNMI and Local Budget Laws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Violation of Procurement Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Other Irregularities Related to TCGCC�s Consultancy
 Agreement and Other Transactions with Oscar Rasa . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

1. $2.6 Million Loan of TCGCC from the CNMI
General Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

2. Illegal Payments to Oscar Rasa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Unexplained Payments from the $2.6 MOA Funds . . . 9
Advanced Payment of Professional Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Relocation and Insurance Costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Housing Allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Charges Billed by Oscar Rasa�s Son . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Travel Advances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

3. Excessive Compensation Given to Consultant . . . . . . . . . . 14
4. Illegal Use of Government Vehicle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
5. Absence of Review of Consultancy Contract by

Legal Counsel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Appendices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

A - Summary of Payments Made to Oscar Rasa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
B - Charges Billed to TCGCC by Diego Rasa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
C - Consulting Service Agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
D - OPA�s Letter to the Senate Committee on Executive

Appointments  and Governmental Investigation
Giving Opinion that the Consulting Service
Agreement is Null and Void . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33



Table of Contents  !  OPA

Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

E - OPA�s Inquiry Letter Related to Audit of TCGCC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
F - TCGCC Letters Assigning Oscar Rasa to Conduct Investigations . . 40
G - Letter Response from the Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan . . . . . . . . . 45
H - Status of Recommendations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48



April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     i

EE
XX
EE
CC
UU
TT
II
VV
EE

SS
UU
MM
MM
AA
RR
YY

S
ince the start of the Tinian Casino Gaming Control
Commission (TCGCC) operations in April 1990, adequate
funding has been a constant concern due to unsteady revenue
collections and high operating costs.  During its first eight years

of operation (1990-1997), TCGCC operated without assured funding
since tax revenues to be generated from the casino industry did not
materialize as anticipated.  Collections consisted mostly of nonrecurring
license application fees.  During the period, there was no major hotel-
casino complex in operation on which to levy casino-related taxes on a
regular basis.  Therefore, without a reliable source of income, it was vital
for TCGCC to spend and to manage its limited resources wisely in order
to continuously operate.  

During the preliminary survey conducted to plan the audit of TCGCC
operations in fiscal years 1996 and 1997, we immediately found numerous
indications that the  management of TCGCC did not carry out its task
of conserving TCGCC�s limited resources.  Consequently, TCGCC even
had to borrow from the CNMI Government in order to operate in FY
1997.  However, in spite of operating on borrowed funds, and instead
of being more prudent and economical in their spending, it appeared that
TCGCC officials continued their wasteful spending practices.

One of the highly questionable actions of the TCGCC was contracting
Oscar C. Rasa as a consultant at $100,000 per year for four years.  Not
only was the very high cost unjustified, the consultancy contract awarded
also violated CNMI and local budget laws, and the TCGCC Procurement
Regulations.

Background

The Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act
of 1989 (codified as 10 CMC, Division
2) was enacted by a local initiative
pursuant to Article IX, Section 1, of the
CNMI Constitution to provide for the
regulation and control of the operation
of gambling enterprises in the Second
Senatorial District (Tinian).  The Act
took effect on January 1, 1990.  The Act
established the Tinian Casino Gaming
Control Commission (TCGCC) to
administer, implement, and enforce the
requirements of the Act.  The Act

provides guidelines and procedures on
matters pertaining to casino licenses,
casino employee licenses, casino service
industry licenses, fees and taxes, casino
operation, internal controls, administra-
tive and accounting procedures, and
audit requirements.

In April, 1997, OPA received a letter of
complaint from a concerned citizen
citing alleged violations of TCGCC
regulations.  Since then, OPA has
continually received hotline calls citing
alleged violations of laws and regulations
by TCGCC officials, resulting in waste



Executive Summary  !  OPA

ii     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Since TCGCC
officials did not

have funding
authority to
execute the

Agreement with
Mr. Rasa, as no

appropriation
was passed in

fiscal year 1997,
and since TCGCC
officials failed to

comply with
regulations for

the procurement
of professional

services, the
Agreement

cannot be
considered

valid. 
Consequently,
the Consulting

Service
Agreement
awarded to
Oscar Rasa
should be

declared null
and void.

and abuse of TCGCC funds.  These
complaints prompted OPA to conduct
an audit of TCGCC. 

During the preliminary survey that was
conducted to plan and determine the
scope of our audit, we immediately
found serious fiscal management prob-
lems that, in our opinion, have put the
funds under the custody of TCGCC at
very high risk of misappropriation.  One
of the highly questionable actions of the
TCGCC was contracting Oscar C. Rasa
as a consultant at the rate of $100,000 per
year for four years.  This contract in-
cluded certain fringe benefits normally
reserved for regular government employ-
ees.  Those added benefits appear to be
excessive and unnecessary considering
the very high rate of the consultancy
contract.  In addition, TCGCC failed to
identify available resources for the
contract.  TCGCC made payments to
Mr. Rasa that appear to be either exces-
sive cash advances or undocumented
cash transactions.  The irregularities in
the processing of the contract and the
various payments to Mr. Rasa, which
have now exceeded the total amount due
for the entire four-year period, prompted
OPA to conduct an immediate audit of
his consultancy contract.

Objectives and Scope

The objective of our audit was to deter-
mine whether the consultancy contract
awarded by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa was
in accordance with CNMI and local
laws, TCGCC Procurement Regula-
tions, and other applicable requirements.
We also sought to determine the propri-
ety of all payments made to Mr. Rasa by
TCGCC.  To accomplish our objective,
we reviewed and verified the transactions
pertaining to the consultancy contract,

examined supporting documentation for
payments made to the consultant, and
interviewed officials and employees of
TCGCC.

Invalid Consulting Service
Agreement

The Consulting Service Agreement
(Appendix C) executed between the
TCGCC commissioners and Oscar C.
Rasa violated CNMI and local budget
laws and the TCGCC Procurement
Regulations. The CNMI Planning and
Budgeting Act and the Tinian Casino
Gaming Control Act require that public
funds be expended pursuant to currently
effective appropriations, while the
Procurement Regulations provide that
no contract shall be valid unless it
complies with the Procurement Regula-
tions.  Since TCGCC officials did not
have funding authority to execute the
Agreement with Mr. Rasa, as no appro-
priation was passed in fiscal year 1997,
and since TCGCC officials failed to
comply with regulations for the procure-
ment of professional services, the Agree-
ment cannot be considered valid.
Consequently, the Consulting Service
Agreement awarded to Oscar Rasa
should be declared null and void.  All
payments made to Oscar Rasa by
TCGCC are considered illegal and
should be recovered immediately. 

On November 17, 1997, the Office of
the Public Auditor issued a letter to the
Chairman of the Senate Committee on
Executive Appointments and Govern-
mental Investigations giving an opinion
that the Consulting Service Agreement
between TCGCC and Oscar Rasa was
legally defective (Appendix D).  Although
the letter recommended that the Attor-
ney General consider instituting an
action to declare the contract null and



OPA  !  Executive Summary

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     iii

Payments
received by Mr.

Rasa for his
professional fee,

housing
allowance,

travel advances,
advances from

DOF, and
relocation costs

totaled
$739,346.07 as

of September
30, 1997.  To

date, however,
we have not

seen any
accomplishment
reports, finished
work product, or
other convincing

evidence that
Oscar Rasa has

provided
valuable

services to
TCGCC that

would justify his
$400,000

professional fee
and excessive

fringe benefits.

void and to recover the amounts paid to
Oscar Rasa, no such action has been
initiated by the Attorney General.

Other Irregularities Related to
TCGCC�s Consultancy Agreement
and Other Transactions with
Oscar Rasa

$2.6 Million Loan of TCGCC from the
CNMI General Fund

In a TCGCC resolution adopted on
December 4, 1996, the Commissioners
approved and ratified a Memorandum
of Agreement (MOA) entered into
between the Office of the Governor and
the TCGCC Chairman for a $2,651,800
loan (subsequently increased to $3.45
million) from the CNMI General Fund.
Pursuant to the MOA, the Office of the
Governor was extending an advance of
$2.6 million to TCGCC due to insuffi-
cient funding for TCGCC�s operation
in fiscal year 1997.  The MOA was
signed by the former TCGCC Chair-
man; however, it was unsigned by the
former Governor and therefore was
invalid.

In our interview with Mr. Rasa, he said
that he was instructed by the former
Chairman to look for funds to finance
TCGCC�s operation in fiscal year 1997.
Mr. Rasa said that he was promised a ten
percent finder�s fee by the former
Chairman based on the total amount of
funds he could find for TCGCC.  Mr.
Rasa stated that it was through his effort
that TCGCC was able to borrow funds
from the CNMI Government.  If the
plan for the loan was indeed a recom-
mendation by Mr. Rasa, then he made
a recommendation that was illegal and
costly to CNMI taxpayers.

Illegal Payments to Oscar Rasa

Payments received by Mr. Rasa for his
professional fee, housing allowance,
travel advances, advances from DOF,
and relocation costs totaled $739,346.07
(Appendix A) as of September 30, 1997.
In addition to these payments, Oscar
Rasa requested  reimbursement for
charges totaling $27,931.41 (Appendix
B) billed to him by his son, Diego Rasa.

All payments made to Oscar Rasa and his
son are illegal since the Consulting
Service Agreement, which is the basis for
those payments, is considered null and
void.

Excessive Compensation Given to
Consultant

In our opinion, the Consultancy Service
Agreement awarded to Mr. Rasa in-
volved excessive basic compensation and
fringe benefits.  The contract amount
was approved by the commissioners
without determining its reasonableness
based on objective evaluation factors.
Additionally, we find it disturbing that
during the nine months from the effec-
tive date of the Consultancy Service
Agreement, the five commissioners
decided to increase the already excessive
compensation of Mr. Rasa, and authorize
the advance payment of his $100,000
yearly professional fee, along with
$543,375 in unidentified advances.

To date, we have not seen any accom-
plishment reports, finished work prod-
uct, or other convincing evidence that
Oscar Rasa has provided valuable
services to TCGCC that would justify
his $400,000 professional fee and exces-
sive fringe benefits. 



Executive Summary  !  OPA

iv     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Illegal Use of Government Vehicle

Pursuant to the Consulting Service
Agreement, TCGCC provides Oscar
Rasa with an automobile for his full-
time use during both working hours and
non-working hours.  If a government
vehicle is provided, this arrangement
violates the Government Vehicle Act of
1994.

The Commissioners should be held
responsible for allowing the illegal use
of a government vehicle.  The Govern-
ment Vehicle Act specifically states that
any person who has custody or authority
over a government vehicle and allows
the vehicle to be used in violation of the
Act shall be guilty of an infraction
punishable by a fine of up to $500,
and/or 3 days imprisonment.

Absence of Review of Consultancy
Contract by Legal Counsel

The commissioners failed to exercise
due care when they approved the Con-
sulting Service Agreement without
proper review by a legal counsel.  The
commissioners approved the  Agree-
ment, although it contained provisions
that were very favorable to Oscar Rasa
but disadvantageous to TCGCC.  For
example, the termination clause in the
contract is one-sided because it requires
TCGCC to pay the full contract amount
of $400,000 to Mr. Rasa even if the
Agreement is terminated by Mr. Rasa for
no reason.  Another provision in the
contract allows Mr. Rasa to resign at any
time for compelling humanitarian
reasons as determined by TCGCC, and
receive all or any portion of the unearned
contractual fees.

Conclusion and Recommendations

The commissioners have a duty to
protect the interest of TCGCC on behalf
of the people of Tinian.  However, they
not only failed in this duty, but they
breached the trust of the public as well
by not exercising due care and impartial-
ity in the performance of their functions.
The commissioners should be held
accountable for gross negligence in
approving the unjustified procurement
of Oscar Rasa�s services; violating the
provisions of the Planning and Budget-
ing Act, Tinian Casino Gaming Control
Act, and TCGCC Procurement Regula-
tions; and allowing excessive payments
to be made to Oscar Rasa despite the
absence of an appropriation for such
purpose.

Accordingly, we recommend that the
Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan:

1. Consider the removal of the com-
missioners on grounds of gross
neglect and dereliction of duty.

2. Request the Attorney General to
institute an action to declare the
Consulting Service Agreement
between TCGCC and Oscar Rasa
null and void, and to recover all
amounts paid by TCGCC to Oscar
Rasa and his son Diego Rasa.

Tinian Mayor�s Response

The Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan
concurred with the findings discussed
in the audit report.  He said that from
almost the beginning of his administra-
tion, he has taken the position that the
Rasa contract was void ab initio, and has
urged TCGCC to take the appropriate
steps to terminate its relationship with
Mr. Rasa.  The Mayor stated that he



OPA  !  Executive Summary

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     v

stopped all payments to Mr. Rasa when
he was given expenditure authority over
TCGCC funds.

In response to recommendation 1, the
Mayor stated that he does not intend to
follow OPA�s recommendation at this
time.  As the basis for his decision not to
remove the commissioners, the Mayor
cited the recent action by the commis-
sioners to accept the legal advice that Mr.
Rasa�s contract was null and void.  Also,
the Mayor gave consideration to the
point that no current commissioner
(with the exception of the present
Chairman) was involved in the original
hiring of Mr. Rasa in October 1996.  The
Mayor stated that he will give the present
commissioners additional time to
demonstrate their commitment to the
laws, rules, and regulations.  The Mayor
stated also his belief that the resolution
of issues concerning Mr. Rasa and other
issues that may come to light will clarify
his duty with regard to the removal of
the commissioners.

In response to recommendation 2, the
Mayor stated that he agrees to institute

legal action, and did in fact, request the
former Acting Attorney General to take
action on the Rasa matter in October
1998.  The Mayor said that this request
was not acted on, but that in compliance
with recommendation 2, he has in-
structed his Legal Counsel to make
another request to the present Acting
Attorney General.  The Mayor stated
further that in considering whether Mr.
Rasa may have a valid claim on a portion
of the contract amount, the Mayor
consulted with the Chairman of the
Commission, and was advised that Mr.
Rasa has not produced any of the con-
tract deliverables or provided any sub-
stantial benefit to the TCGCC, the
Municipality of Tinian and Aguiguan,
or the CNMI Government.

OPA Comments

Based on the Mayor�s written response
(Appendix G) that we received on March
25, 1999, we consider recommendation
1 closed and recommendation 2 re-
solved.  The additional information or
action required to close recommenda-
tion 2 is presented in Appendix H.



Executive Summary  !  OPA

vi     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

This page was intentionally left blank.



April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     1

Background

Introduction

T
he Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act of 1989 (codified as 10 CMC,
Division 2) was enacted by a local initiative pursuant to Article IX, Section
1, of the CNMI Constitution to provide for the regulation and control
of the operation of gambling enterprises in the Second Senatorial District

(Tinian).  The Act took effect on January 1, 1990.  The Act established the Tinian
Casino Gaming Control Commission (TCGCC) to administer, implement, and
enforce the requirements of the Act.  The Act provides guidelines and procedures
on matters pertaining to casino licenses, casino employee licenses, casino service
industry licenses, fees and taxes, casino operation, internal controls, administrative
and accounting procedures, and audit requirements.

Organization

TCGCC is composed of five members appointed by the Tinian Mayor with the
advice and consent of the Tinian Municipal Council.  A member serves a term of
six years; the Act prohibits any person from serving as a commissioner for more than
one term.  Commission members elect from among themselves a chairman and a
vice-chairman to serve a term of two years.  The chairman and the vice-chairman
may be re-elected.  The commissioners are required by the Act to devote full time
to the affairs of TCGCC during their tenure and are prohibited from engaging in
any other employment.  Pursuant to the Act, each commissioner is to receive an
annual salary of not less than $50,000 and not more than $75,000.

TCGCC is managed by an executive director under the direction of the
commissioners.

Funding for Annual Appropriations

The Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act provides that all license fees and gambling
revenue taxes generated by casinos in the Second Senatorial District (Tinian) are
local revenues available for appropriation by the Tinian Municipal Council and the
Tinian Legislative Delegation to be expended by the Mayor for local public purposes.
An appropriation for local public purposes may include, but is not limited to,
assistance in education; programs for youth and elderly development; scholarship;
medical referral; agricultural and fisheries development; cultural programs;
community and recreational development; programs for invalids, disabled and
disadvantaged individuals; limited medical and dental insurance assistance; and
assistance to law enforcement.  As of the end of fiscal year 1997, the goal of providing
these public services had not been realized by the Municipality of Tinian, as revenues
have been used chiefly to finance the operating costs of TCGCC and the Tinian
Municipal Treasurer for the past eight years (1990 to 1997).

Based on TCGCC�s Internal Fiscal Management Procedures, the fiscal officer of
TCGCC annually prepares an operating budget that itemizes the estimated revenues



Introduction  !  OPA

2     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

and expenses of TCGCC for the next fiscal year, and submits the proposed budget
to the Commissioners no later than June 30 of each year for discussion and adoption.
Once adopted, the proposed budget request is presented to the Tinian Municipal
Council for consideration no later than July 31.  During the budget deliberation
process, the Council may request TCGCC officials or staff members to appear before
the Council.  A local appropriation ordinance is then passed by the Tinian Municipal
Council, concurred by the Tinian Legislative Delegation, and approved by the
Governor.

Investigation of TCGCC

In April, 1997, OPA received a letter of complaint from a concerned citizen citing
alleged violations of TCGCC regulations.  Since then, OPA has continually received
hotline calls citing alleged violations of laws and regulations by TCGCC officials,
resulting in waste and abuse of TCGCC funds.  These complaints prompted OPA
to conduct an audit of TCGCC. 

During the preliminary survey that was conducted to plan and determine the scope
of our audit, we immediately found serious fiscal management problems that, in
our opinion, have put the funds under the custody of TCGCC at very high risk of
misappropriation.  Among these problems are:

1. The absence of reliable financial records due to the loss of computerized
accounting records.  TCGCC management failed to maintain printed copies
of accounting records or backup computer files, a very basic but necessary
control procedure for computerized accounting systems.

2. The absence of a reliable system of internal controls.  The missing accounting
records, documents supporting financial transactions, and incomplete written
financial management and accounting policies and procedures further resulted
in lost management and audit trails for financial transactions undertaken by
TCGCC.

3. The lack of cooperation from key officials when they are asked to explain the
propriety of financial transactions with missing supporting documents.  Most
TCGCC officials interviewed claim lack of knowledge of significant financial
transactions, and claim that they were only following the former Chairman�s
instructions.  Amidst the ongoing investigation, the former Chairman and the
Executive Director resigned without providing the needed information
concerning highly questionable financial transactions.

4. The lack of proper fiscal management.  Despite the unavailability of guaranteed
funding from the casino industry, TCGCC continued to spend funds at a rate
that surely would result in a deficit.  TCGCC resorted to borrowing about $2.6
million in December 1996 (subsequently increased to $3.45 million) from the
CNMI General Fund, a tactic that was illegal since no funds were appropriated
for such purpose.



OPA  !  Introduction

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     3

Objective,
Scope, and

Methodology

One of the highly questionable actions of the TCGCC was the hiring of Oscar C.
Rasa as a consultant at the rate of $100,000 per year for four years.  This contract
included certain fringe benefits normally reserved for regular government employees.
Those added benefits appear to be excessive and unnecessary considering the very
high rate of the consultancy contract.  In addition, TCGCC failed to identify available
resources for the contract.  TCGCC made payments to Mr. Rasa that appear to be
either excessive cash advances or undocumented cash transactions.  The irregularities
in the processing of the contract and the various payments to Mr. Rasa, which have
now exceeded the total amount due for the entire four-year period, prompted OPA
to conduct an immediate audit of his consultancy contract.

T
he objective of our audit was to determine whether the consultancy contract
awarded by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa was in accordance with CNMI and
local laws, TCGCC Procurement Regulations, and other applicable
requirements.  We also sought to determine the propriety of all payments

made to Mr. Rasa by TCGCC.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed and verified the transactions pertaining
to the consultancy contract, examined supporting documentation for payments made
to the consultant, and interviewed officials and employees of TCGCC.

Scope Limitation

The audit of the consultancy contract was expected to be a part of an audit covering
the entire operations of TCGCC for fiscal years 1996 and 1997.  However, our efforts
have been delayed by a lack of cooperation from TCGCC officials and the
unavailability of important documents.  Some TCGCC officials refused to provide
necessary information.  For example, a letter (Appendix E) to TCGCC dated March
6, 1998 seeking clarification of several issues was answered only a year later (a written
response was provided by the present Chairman to OPA on April 5, 1999 after we
released the draft report on the Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract).  On several
occasions, the former Chairman and the former Executive Director rejected or
avoided requests for interviews.  Also, due to the absence of updated financial records
of TCGCC operations for the past four fiscal years (no financial books for fiscal years
1994 and 1995, and incomplete and unreconciled books for fiscal years 1996 and
1997), it became necessary for us to perform a compilation of financial records.  The
accounting and financial records need to be compiled before the audit of fiscal years
1996 and 1997 transactions can be completed.  At present, the process of compiling
the data is ongoing.  The sources of data for the compilation are the depository banks,
CNMI Department of Finance, and whatever cash receipt and disbursement records
were available at TCGCC and the Office of the Tinian Municipal Treasurer.

As soon as adequate financial data are gathered for a particular segment of TCGCC
financial operations, an audit report will be prepared.  We now deem it practical to



Introduction  !  OPA

4     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Prior Audit
Coverage

break the scope of our audit of TCGCC into specific areas of operations.  Subsequent
audit reports will cover areas of TCGCC operations such as revenue collections,
travel expenditures, payroll, procurement of goods and services, advances to the
Tinian Mayor�s Office, and loans from banks and the CNMI.

Pending the completion of the data compilation for other financial areas, and because
of the current concerns being raised in Mr. Rasa�s contract, we decided to now release
the results of our audit of the consultancy contract awarded to Oscar Rasa.

The audit was made, where applicable, in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Accordingly,
we included such tests of records and other auditing procedures as were considered
necessary under the circumstances.

T
he Office of the Public Auditor has issued two audit reports covering the
operations of TCGCC from fiscal year 1990 to fiscal year 1993.



April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     5

The Consulting
Service

Agreement
awarded to
Oscar Rasa
should be

declared null
and void. All

payments made
to Oscar Rasa by

TCGCC are
considered
illegal and
should be
recovered

immediately.

Findings and Recommendations

Invalid Consulting Service Agreement

T
he Consulting Service Agreement (Appendix C) executed between
the TCGCC commissioners and Oscar C. Rasa violated the CNMI
and local budget laws and the TCGCC Procurement Regulations.
The CNMI Planning and Budgeting Act and the Tinian Casino

Gaming Control Act require that public funds be expended pursuant to
currently effective appropriations, while the Procurement Regulations provide
that no contract shall be valid unless it complies with the Procurement
Regulations.  Since TCGCC officials did not have funding authority to execute
the Agreement with Mr. Rasa, as no appropriation was passed in fiscal year
1997, and since TCGCC officials failed to comply with regulations for the
procurement of professional service, the Agreement cannot be considered valid.
Consequently, the Consulting Service Agreement awarded to Oscar Rasa
should be declared null and void.  All payments made to Oscar Rasa by
TCGCC are considered illegal and should be recovered immediately.

On November 17, 1997, the Office of the Public Auditor issued a letter to
the Chairman of the Senate Committee on Executive Appointments and
Governmental Investigations giving an opinion that the Consulting Service
Agreement between TCGCC and Oscar Rasa was legally defective (Appendix
D).  Although the letter recommended that the Attorney General consider
instituting an action to declare the contract null and void and to recover the
amounts paid to Oscar Rasa, no such action has been initiated by the Attorney
General.

Violation of CNMI and Local Budget Laws

The Planning and Budgeting Act (CNMI law) and the Tinian Casino Gaming
Control Act (local law) govern the expenditure of funds by TCGCC.  Pursuant to
1 CMC §7401, under the Planning and Budgeting Act, �No expenditure of
Commonwealth funds shall be made unless the funds are appropriated in currently
effective annual appropriation acts or pursuant to 1 CMC §7204(d).  No
Commonwealth official may make an obligation or contract for the expenditure
of unappropriated Commonwealth funds, unless provided by law or approved in
advance by joint resolution of the legislature.�  Pursuant to the Tinian Casino
Gaming Control Act, 10 CMC, Div. 2, Part VI, §50 (1), �All license fees and
gambling revenue taxes generated by casinos in the Second Senatorial District
(Tinian) shall be local revenues and shall be available for appropriation by the Tinian
Municipal Council to be expended by the mayor for local public purposes...�



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

6     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Based on current policies and procedures for appropriating revenues generated under
the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act, a local appropriation ordinance is passed
by the Tinian Municipal Council, concurred by the Tinian Legislative Delegation,
and approved by the Governor.  A local appropriation ordinance usually includes
funding for the operations of TCGCC, the Tinian Municipal Treasurer (TMT),
and other programs and activities of the Mayor included in the appropriation.  In
fiscal year 1997,  no local appropriation was passed for the Second Senatorial District.
In the absence of a local appropriation,  TCGCC officials did not have legal authority
to incur expenditures on behalf of TCGCC.  Therefore, the Consulting Service
Agreement awarded to Mr. Rasa and executed by the TCGCC commissioners in
October 1996 was not legally binding on TCGCC due to lack of authorized funding.

Violation of Procurement Regulations

Sections 1-105 and 1-107 of the TCGCC Procurement Regulations provide that
the TCGCC Procurement Regulations apply to every expenditure of TCGCC funds
for goods, services, or construction irrespective of source, and that no contract shall
be valid unless it complies with the regulations.

With respect to procurement of professional services, Section 3-104 of the TCGCC
Procurement Regulations provides that the services of accountants, lawyers,
architects, engineers, or other professional practitioners shall be procured as provided
in this  section except when authorized as a small purchase, emergency procurement,
expedited procurement, or sole source procurement:

(1) It is the policy of TCGCC to publicly announce all requirements for
professional services and negotiate contracts on the basis of demonstrated
competence and qualifications at a fair and reasonable price.  Waiver of this
public announcement may be approved by the Chairman when an
emergency short-term need is determined to exist and a qualified
professional is found to be immediately available at a fair and reasonable
price.

(2) Adequate notice of the need for professional services shall be given by the
Chief through an RFP (Request for Proposal).  The RFP shall describe the
services required, list the type of information and data required of each
offeror and state the relative importance of particular qualifications.

(3) The Chief or Executive Director may conduct discussions with any offeror
who has submitted a proposal to determine such offeror�s qualifications
for further consideration and for the purpose of negotiation of a
compensation amount determined to be fair and reasonable.  Discussions
shall not disclose any information derived from proposals submitted by
other offerors.



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     7

(4) The Executive Director shall make a written recommendation to the
Commission as to the best qualified offeror based on the evaluation factors
set forth in the RFP, and the negotiated compensation amount.  The
Commission shall vote to accept or reject the recommendation of the
Executive Director.

(5) If compensation cannot be agreed upon with the best qualified offeror, then
negotiations will be formally terminated with the selected offeror.  If
proposals were submitted by one or more other offerors determined to be
qualified, negotiations may be conducted with such other offeror or offerors
in the order of their respective qualification ranking, and the contract may
be awarded to the highest ranked offeror with whom the amount of
compensation is determined to be fair and reasonable.

In fiscal year 1997, TCGCC awarded a $400,000 Consulting Service Agreement
to Oscar C. Rasa for his consultancy services covering a four-year period starting
on October 22, 1996, and ending on October 21, 2000.  Since this transaction was
a professional services procurement, the above Procurement Regulations
requirements applied to it.  During our examination, however, TCGCC officials
could not provide us with the required documentation for this procurement.  It was
apparent that TCGCC did not publish an RFP, nor did the Chairman issue an
approved waiver of the public announcement.  We requested a justification of
TCGCC�s selection of Mr. Rasa, but TCGCC could not provide one.  We found
no evidence that Mr. Rasa�s qualifications were evaluated by TCGCC based on
objective evaluation factors for the purpose of determining the reasonableness of
the compensation amount.  As a result, TCGCC was not assured that Oscar Rasa
was the best qualified individual with the most reasonable offer for the consultancy
service.

We question the motives of TCGCC management in awarding a consultancy contract
to Mr. Rasa.  Some of the commissioners claimed that it was the former Chairman�s
decision to contract with Mr. Rasa.  Regardless of whose idea it was to contract with
Mr. Rasa, all commissioners who signed the Consulting Service Agreement are
equally responsible for their actions.  As commissioners, they should promote public
confidence in the Commission at all times by ensuring that their actions serve the
best interests of TCGCC and the public, and that they do not violate any law,
regulation, policy, or procedure.  This is consistent with the Declaration of Policy
outlined in the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act, which provides that an integral
and essential element of the regulation and control of casino facilities rests in the
public confidence and trust in the credibility and integrity of the regulatory process.



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

8     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Other Irregularities Related to TCGCC�s Consultancy Agreement
and Other Transactions with Oscar Rasa

1.  $2.6 Million Loan of TCGCC from the CNMI General Fund

In fiscal year 1997, no appropriation was passed by the Tinian Municipal Council
and the Tinian Legislative Delegation.  Despite the absence of an appropriation,
however, collections made under the Act in fiscal year 1997, which totaled about
$.5 million based on official receipts issued by TCGCC, were used to pay for the
salaries and other operating expenses of both TCGCC and the Tinian Municipal
Treasurer (TMT).  Of the $.5 million collections, about $275,000 was collected in
November and December 1996 and turned over by TCGCC to TMT for deposit.
The amount was deposited by TMT to a bank account under its control and was
spent with the approval of the former Mayor to pay for the expenses of TMT and
TCGCC.  Starting January 1997, collections made by TCGCC were no longer
turned over to TMT, but were deposited directly by TCGCC to a bank account
under its control.  About $225,000 in revenue collections was received by TCGCC
in January and February 1997, which was spent with the approval of the former
TCGCC Chairman.

Having used up prior years� collections and anticipating insufficient collections in
fiscal year 1997, TCGCC officials decided to borrow funds from the CNMI
Government. In a TCGCC resolution adopted on December 4, 1996, the
Commissioners approved and ratified a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) entered
into between the Office of the Governor and the TCGCC Chairman for a $2,651,800
loan (subsequently increased to $3.45 million) from the CNMI General Fund.
Pursuant to the MOA, the Office of the Governor was extending an advance of $2.6
million to TCGCC due to insufficient funding for TCGCC�s operation in fiscal
year 1997.  The MOA was signed by the former TCGCC Chairman; however, it
was unsigned by the former Governor and therefore was invalid.

In addition, the MOA cannot be considered valid because it was not made in
accordance with CNMI law.  In the absence of enabling legislation, it was illegal
for the former Governor to encumber CNMI government funds for a loan to
TCGCC.  Again, we are citing the provision of the Planning and Budgeting Act,
1 CMC §7701(b), which states that: �No officer or employee of the Commonwealth
shall willfully and knowingly involve the Commonwealth or any agency in any
contract or other obligation for the payment of money for any purpose, or make or
authorize any payment out of the Commonwealth Treasury, in advance of, or in
the absence of, appropriations made for such purposes, unless such contract or
obligation is authorized by law or joint resolution.�

Since the repayment of the $2.6 million will come from future revenues collected
under the Act, a local appropriation ordinance should also have been passed
appropriating the proceeds of the loan for TCGCC�s operation in fiscal year 1997.
Since the $2.6 million loan represented TCGCC collections under the Act, the loan



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     9

proceeds should have been under the custody of the Tinian Municipal Treasurer
pursuant to the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act, 10 CMC, Div. 2, Part VI, §50
(4), which states that: �There is hereby created the office of the Tinian Municipal
Treasurer within the office of the Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan, whose duties shall
be established by regulations issued by the mayor, which shall include the duty to
collect and receive all monies due under this Act.�  This was not the case, however,
as the MOA provided that draw-downs from the $2.6 million loan be deposited
directly to TCGCC�s Imprest Account (a checking account maintained and
controlled by TCGCC), with the Chairman of TCGCC or his designee as the sole
expenditure authority for the funds.  Under the MOA, TCGCC had custody and
control of the funds prior to a local appropriation ordinance designating their use.
The stipulations in the MOA itself were obviously contrary to the provisions of the
Act.

In our interview with Mr. Rasa, he stated that he was instructed by the former
Chairman to look for funds to finance TCGCC�s operation in fiscal year 1997.  Mr.
Rasa said that he was promised a ten percent finder�s fee by the former Chairman
based on the total amount of funds he could find for TCGCC.  Mr. Rasa stated that
it was through his effort that TCGCC was able to borrow funds from the CNMI
Government.  If the plan for the loan was indeed a recommendation by Mr. Rasa,
then he made a recommendation that was both illegal and costly to CNMI taxpayers.

Therefore, in the absence of a local appropriation granting expenditure authority
to TCGCC in fiscal year 1997, the Consulting Service Agreement awarded to Mr.
Rasa in October 1996 should be considered null and void.

2.  Illegal Payments to Oscar Rasa

Payments received by Mr. Rasa for his professional fees, housing allowance, travel
advances, advances from DOF, and relocation costs totaled $739,346.07 (Appendix
A) as of September 30, 1997.  In addition to these payments, Oscar Rasa requested
reimbursement for charges totaling $27,931.41 (Appendix B) billed to him by his
son, Diego Rasa.  All payments made to Oscar Rasa and his son are illegal since the
Consulting Service Agreement, which is the basis for those payments, is considered
null and void.

Unexplained Payments from the $2.6 MOA Funds

Out of the $2.6 million MOA funds, about $.5 million was paid directly by DOF
to Mr. Rasa in a span of three months.  These unexplained payments had no valid
supporting documentation, and in most cases, were supported only by faxed copies
of letter requests signed by the former Chairman or his designee.  Additionally, these
direct payments contradicted the MOA�s provision that all fund draw-downs should
be deposited directly by DOF to TCGCC�s Imprest account.   When we inquired
about the nature of these payments, no explanation could be provided to us by either
the former DOF Secretary or any TCGCC official.  There is a possibility, however,



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

10     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

that some of these payments may have been Mr. Rasa�s alleged ten percent finder�s
fee promised to him by the former Chairman for negotiating the $2.6 million loan
with the former Governor.

When interviewed, Mr. Rasa claimed that payments made to him by DOF were used
to finance the investigative work he was doing for TCGCC.  He cited a June, 1997
memorandum (Appendix F) from the former Chairman assigning him to work with
the former Executive Director to conduct a full investigation of two manufacturers
of gaming machines who were applying for casino service industry license on Tinian,
and to provide a full report to the Commission.

Although Mr. Rasa claimed that he used the funds advanced to him by DOF for
investigative expenses, he cannot provide the necessary invoices or supporting
documents to validate this claim.  When asked how he can justify spending more
than $.5 million for investigative expenses, he merely stated that TCGCC would
eventually be able to recover all costs of the investigative work from the two casino
service industry license applicants that he was investigating.  In our opinion, however,
the two companies (which were already licensed in other major gaming jurisdictions
in the U.S. and other countries) could not be reasonably expected to pay for costly
investigative expenses that exceed the profit they would gain from doing business
with the sole casino on Tinian.  In fact, one of these companies considered the
$250,000 investigative fee assessed by TCGCC officials to be excessive, and expressly
refused to pay it.  The company paid only $25,000.  The other company withdrew
its application for a casino service industry license and has asked for a refund of its
$100,000 investigative deposit fee.

The inability of the Consultant to provide the necessary documentation that would
validate the investigative costs he claims to have incurred suggests that the $.5 million
may have been used for personal purposes.  His claim that he was doing investigative
work on behalf of TCGCC is doubtful because his credentials show that he did not
possess any expertise in investigative work.

Advanced Payment of Professional Fees

Based on the Consulting Service Agreement, Oscar Rasa�s basic compensation is
$100,000 per year.  A total of $643,375 (in addition to family relocation costs, travel
advances, and housing allowance), however, was paid by TCGCC and DOF within
nine months from the effective date of the consultancy contract.  We questioned
management�s intent in granting Oscar Rasa these advance payments.  No one among
the officials could explain how TCGCC benefitted from paying Mr. Rasa�s fees in
advance.  There was neither a justification nor an objective basis for approving the
advances since there was no evidence that Mr. Rasa had substantially accomplished
the services outlined in the Consulting Service Agreement.  Based on the Consulting
Service Agreement, Oscar Rasa was required to deliver the following services:



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     11

C to supervise and coordinate professional socio-economic research and
development activity for prospective investors;

C to review the Act and other applicable rules and regulations and recommend
appropriate changes to ensure efficiency and productivity;

C to establish a research and development program for Commission
personnel;

C to prepare economic strategies for the support and protection of the Tinian
Gaming Industry;

C to provide fiscal and management advice;

C to prepare educational and promotional material for public dissemination;

C to promote and facilitate the allocation of critical infrastructure for the
development of full-scale casino gaming activity on Tinian;

C to serve as the Commission liaison to the Tinian Mayor, Municipal
Council, Tinian Legislative Delegation, and other Northern Mariana Islands
government agencies; and

C to provide other reasonable professional services as the Commission may
deem appropriate and necessary.

To date, we have not seen any accomplishment reports, finished work product, or
other convincing evidence that Oscar Rasa has provided valuable services to TCGCC
that would justify his $400,000 professional fee and excessive fringe benefits. 

Relocation and Insurance Costs

On May 7, 1997, six months after Mr. Rasa was contracted as Consultant, TCGCC
paid him the sum of $47,887.85.  This amount was requested by Mr. Rasa supposedly
to cover the cost of repatriating his family from Apple Valley, California to Tinian.
Of this amount, about $36,000 was to be used for the purchase of business-class plane
tickets for six adults and two children, in-transit expenses, shipment of household
and personal effects, and $500 cash to cover incidental needs of international travel.
Also, about $12,000 of the amount advanced was indicated by Oscar Rasa as payment
for health and life insurance premiums.

As of September 30, 1997, Mr. Rasa had not submitted invoices and other documents
to prove that he indeed used the $47,887.85 to purchase plane tickets and insurance
policies.  In addition, Mr. Rasa did not submit documents to support his claim that
all the adults and children are his qualified dependents.



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

12     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Housing Allowance

The payment of a quarterly housing allowance to Mr. Rasa is questionable
considering that he and his family had not relocated to Tinian at the time he received
the housing allowance.  Except for a few short trips to Tinian, Mr. Rasa continued
to stay in his residence in California.  In addition to receiving a housing allowance
while staying in his California residence most of the time, Mr. Rasa also charged
TCGCC for office space rental.  This �office space� is actually a room in his
California house that he allegedly �rented� to his son, Diego Rasa, which Diego in
turn �rented� back to Oscar Rasa to be used as his office for doing investigative work
for TCGCC.  Why this arrangement was allowed by the Commissioners is a serious
concern and requires further investigation.

As of September 30, 1997, a total of $9,600 housing allowance had been paid by
TCGCC to Oscar Rasa.

Charges Billed by Oscar Rasa�s Son

In a letter to TCGCC dated December 10, 1997, Oscar Rasa requested payment of
expenses totaling about $28,000, purportedly incurred while using an office at his
residence in California to do investigative work for TCGCC.  The amount was  to
be paid to his son, Diego Rasa, who issued a billing statement (Appendix B) for
charges covering the period June to December, 1997.  The charges were for office
space rental, office equipment rental, office supplies, telephone services, and car
rental.

As mentioned earlier, the �office space� was a room that Oscar Rasa allegedly rented
from his son, Diego Rasa (although the room was part of Oscar Rasa�s California
house).  The room was �rented� by Diego to Oscar at the rate of $250 per month,
or $1,500 for six months.

Oscar Rasa also claimed that Diego�s room was equipped with office equipment and
accessories, which he rented on behalf of TCGCC.  The equipment rented were
a computer, a fax machine, a Xerox copier, and a word processor.  The rental cost
for a six-month period totaled about $2,300.  Aside from the rental cost, Diego
separately charged Oscar for supplies, such as copier and fax machine toner, and
paper.  Diego also charged Oscar for copies made at the rate of $0.15 per copy, or
a total of $900 for 6,000 copies.  These copying charges constituted duplication of
charges.  It was excessive to charge for each copy when the copier itself was rented,
and the papers and toner used were paid for  separately.  Furthermore, the 6,000
copies of documents should have been turned over to TCGCC by Oscar Rasa, as
these technically belonged to TCGCC.  By claiming to have made 6,000 copies of
documents, Oscar Rasa implied that he has gathered a substantial amount of
information for TCGCC.  If that is so, then his work should have been evidenced
by accomplishment reports and other work product.  However, we have found no



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     13

work product evidencing that Oscar Rasa provided any significant service to
TCGCC.

Charges for telephone services totaling about $5,647.93 were also part of Diego Rasa�s
billing statement.  The telephone expenses covered the basic and long distance
charges supposedly incurred by Oscar Rasa while using his son�s telephone lines.
Why would Oscar Rasa, who owns the house, not have a single telephone line in
his name while his son, who was supposedly a student and not gainfully employed,
owned at least four telephone lines and a cellular phone?  A proper billing of
telephone charges should show the list of calls made that related only to TCGCC
business.  Mr. Rasa�s bill not only included the basic cost that a registered customer
should pay, but also could have included other personal calls made by him or his
son.

Diego Rasa�s billing statement included car rental charges totaling about $17,000.
The charges covered a six-month �lease� of his 1996 Ford Explorer to Oscar Rasa.
In justifying why he rented the vehicle, Oscar Rasa stated that considering the
vehicle�s accessories (a navigation unit and a cellular phone), the cost was less than
what would have been charged by other rental companies.  Perhaps Mr. Rasa was
right that other rental companies would charge more for that type of car.  However,
was it right to spend over $2,833 a month ($17,000 divided by six months) to lease
a vehicle at the expense of CNMI taxpayers?

We find the transactions with Diego Rasa highly suspect since they appear to be part
of a scheme by Oscar Rasa to gain financial advantage under the pretext of performing
special functions for TCGCC.  Despite the apparent irregularity of Diego�s charges
and Oscar Rasa�s conflict of interest, we found no evidence that the TCGCC
commissioners objected to the irregularities.  On the contrary, of the almost $28,000
charges billed by Diego Rasa, $5,647.93 was immediately paid by TCGCC in
December, 1997.  This payment, which covered telephone charges, was authorized
by the present TCGCC Chairman.

Travel Advances

In a period of six months, from December 1996 to May 1997, Oscar Rasa received
travel advances from TCGCC totaling $38,483 (Appendix A).  The travel advance
covered $6,500 as a discretionary fund, $18,950 per diem, $4,350 ground
transportation, and $8,600 airfare for his trips to Saipan, Guam, California, and
Nevada.  To date, two years after he received those advances, Oscar Rasa has not
submitted the required travel vouchers, trip reports, invoices, and other supporting
documents justifying the validity and necessity of those trips, and showing how he
spent the money advanced to him.



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

14     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

3.  Excessive Compensation Given to Consultant

In our opinion, the Consultancy Service Agreement awarded to Mr. Rasa involved
excessive basic compensation and fringe benefits.  The contract amount was approved
by the commissioners without determining its reasonableness based on objective
evaluation factors.  Additionally, we find it disturbing that during the nine months
after the effective date of the Consultancy Service Agreement, the five commissioners
decided to increase the already excessive compensation of Mr. Rasa and authorize
the advance payment of his $100,000 yearly professional fee, along with $543,375
in unidentified advances.

Based on the Consultancy Service Agreement approved on October 22, 1996 and
amended on April 1, 1997 by TCGCC commissioners, Mr. Rasa�s compensation
package includes the following:

C $100,000 annual fee (or a total of $400,000 for four years);

C $2,400 quarterly housing allowance (or a total of $38,400 for four years);

C automobile for Consultant�s full-time use during both working hours and
non-working hours, with the costs of insurance and repairs and
maintenance chargeable to TCGCC;

C group health and dental insurance coverage for the Consultant and his
dependents;

C reimbursable expenses including official travel (business class accommoda-
tions), professional dues and subscriptions, licensing fees, entertainment,
promotion, mandatory continuing professional education programs,
expenses incident to attendance at required meetings or seminars,
communication expenses (telephone, facsimile, modem);

C paid vacation equivalent to four weeks per year, with unused vacation
payable in cash upon termination of the Agreement;

C relocation and repatriation expenses from/to Apple Valley, California
to/from Tinian for the Consultant and his qualified dependents;

C one business class round-trip airfare between California and Tinian for
home leave upon completion of every year of service; and

C payment by TCGCC of Consultant�s local, state, and federal taxes.



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     15

4.  Illegal Use of Government Vehicle

Pursuant to the Consulting Service Agreement, TCGCC provides Oscar Rasa with
an automobile for his full-time use during working hours and non-working hours.
If a government vehicle is provided, this arrangement violates the following
provisions of the Government Vehicle Act of 1994:

1 CMC §7406 (c) No person who is not a government employee shall operate
or drive a government vehicle... Violation of this subsection
shall be an infraction, punishable by a fine of up to $500,
and/or 3 days imprisonment.

1 CMC §7406 (d) Government vehicles are only to be used for official
government business, and no person may operate or use any
government vehicle for any purpose other than official
government business... Violation of this subsection shall be
an infraction, punishable by a fine of up to $500, and/or 3 days
imprisonment.

We understand that Mr. Rasa was provided a Commission vehicle for his full-time
use on Tinian.

The Commissioners should be held responsible for allowing the illegal use of a
government vehicle.  The Government Vehicle Act specifically states that any person
who has custody or authority over a government vehicle and allows the vehicle to
be used in violation of the Act shall be guilty of an infraction punishable by a fine
of up to $500, and/or 3 days imprisonment.

5. Absence of Review of Consultancy Contract by Legal Counsel

The commissioners failed to exercise due care when they approved the Consulting
Service Agreement without proper review by a legal counsel.  The commissioners
approved the  Agreement, although it contained provisions that were very favorable
to Oscar Rasa but disadvantageous to TCGCC.  For example, the termination clause
in the contract is one-sided because it requires TCGCC to pay the full contract
amount of $400,000 to Mr. Rasa even if the Agreement is terminated by Mr. Rasa
for no reason.  Another provision in the contract allows Mr. Rasa to resign at any
time for compelling humanitarian reasons as determined by TCGCC, and receive
all or any portion of the unearned contractual fees.

Conclusion and Recommendations

The commissioners have a duty to protect the interest of TCGCC on behalf of the
people of Tinian.  However, they not only failed in this duty, but they breached the
trust of the public as well by not exercising due care and impartiality in the
performance of their functions.  The commissioners should be held accountable
for gross negligence in approving the unjustified procurement of Oscar Rasa�s



Findings and Recommendations  !  OPA

16     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

services; violating the provisions of the Planning and Budgeting Act, Tinian Casino
Gaming Control Act, and TCGCC Procurement Regulations; and allowing excessive
payments to be made to Oscar Rasa despite the absence of an appropriation for such
purpose.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan:

1. Consider the removal of the commissioners on grounds of gross neglect and
dereliction of duty.

2. Request the Attorney General to institute an action to declare the Consulting
Service Agreement between TCGCC and Oscar Rasa null and void, and to
recover all amounts paid by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa and his son Diego Rasa.

Tinian Mayor�s Response

The Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan concurred with the findings discussed in the
audit report.  He said that from almost the beginning of his administration, he has
taken the position that the Rasa contract was void ab initio, and has urged TCGCC
to take the appropriate steps to terminate its relationship with Mr. Rasa.  The Mayor
stated that he stopped all payments to Mr. Rasa when he was given expenditure
authority over TCGCC funds.

In response to recommendation 1, the Mayor stated that he does not intend to follow
OPA�s recommendation at this time.  As the basis for his decision not to remove
the commissioners, the Mayor cited the recent action by the commissioners to accept
the legal advice that Mr. Rasa�s contract was null and void.  Also, the Mayor gave
consideration to the point that no current commissioner (with the exception of the
present Chairman) was involved in the original hiring of Mr. Rasa in October 1996.
The Mayor stated that he will give the present commissioners additional time to
demonstrate their commitment to the laws, rules, and regulations.  The Mayor stated
also his belief that the resolution of issues concerning Mr. Rasa and other issues that
may come to light will clarify his duty with regard to the removal of the
commissioners.

In response to recommendation 2, the Mayor stated that he agrees to institute legal
action, and did in fact, request the former Acting Attorney General to take action
on the Rasa matter in October 1998.  The Mayor said that this request was not acted
on, but that in compliance with recommendation 2, he has instructed his Legal
Counsel to make a further request to the present Acting Attorney General.  The
Mayor stated further that in considering whether Mr. Rasa may have a valid claim
on a portion of the contract amount, the Mayor consulted with the Chairman of
the Commission, and was advised that Mr. Rasa has not produced any of the contract
deliverables or provided any substantial benefit to the TCGCC, the Municipality
of Tinian and Aguiguan, or the CNMI Government.



OPA  !  Findings and Recommendations

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     17

OPA Comments

Based on the Mayor�s written response (Appendix G) that we received on March
25, 1999, we consider recommendation 1 closed and recommendation 2 resolved.
The additional information or action required to close recommendation 2 is
presented in Appendix H.



Appendices  !  OPA

18     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix A
Page 1 of 2

Summary of Payments Made to Oscar Rasa
As of September 30, 1997

1.  Advances processed by Department of Finance by virtue of the $2.6 million MOA1.  Advances processed by Department of Finance by virtue of the $2.6 million MOA

Date
DOF

Check No.
DOF

Voucher No. In Payment For Amount

03/14/97 470655 731856 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) $25,000.00

03/27/97 471584 733113 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 27,000.00

04/01/97 471830 733363 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 37,525.00

04/07/97 472419 733965 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 27,000.00

04/11/97 473103 734672 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 37,850.00

05/26/97 487845 739366 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 45,000.00

06/13/97 502607 741700 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 20,000.00

06/16/97 502616 741706 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 125,000.00

07/02/97 507733 742885 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 75,000.00

07/02/97 507732 742886 Advances (no explanation provided in the request) 124,000.00

Total Advances Out of the MOA $543,375.00

2.  Relocation Costs of Oscar Rasa�s family to Tinian2.  Relocation Costs of Oscar Rasa�s family to Tinian

Date Check No. P.R. No. In Payment For Amount

05/07/97 1493 97-164 Shipment of household and personal effects $12,255.00

05/07/97 1493 97-164 Plane fare from California for 6 adults and 2 children      11,448.00

05/07/97 1493 97-164 Premiums for life and health insurances      12,054.80

05/07/97 1493 97-164 Others: TCGCC related costs and expenses      12,130.05

Total Relocation Costs $47,887.85

3.  Professional Fees for FY 19973.  Professional Fees for FY 1997

Date Check No. P.R. No. Period Covered Amount

11/26/96 T-073 97-016 Partial -10/22/96-01/21/97 $15,000.00

12/03/96 1027 97-025 Balance-10/22/97-01/21/97      10,000.00

12/13/96 1052 97-040 01/22/97- 04/21/97      25,000.00

03/03/97 1287 97-095 04/22/97-07/21/97      25,000.00

04/18/97 1447 97-146 07/22/97-10/21/97      25,000.00

Total Fees Paid $100,000.00



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     19

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2

Summary of Payments Made to Oscar Rasa
As of September 30, 1997

4.  Travel Advances4.  Travel Advances

Date TA # Destination
Per

Diem Airfare
Discretionary

Fund Others Total

12/12/96 97-007 California/
Nevada

$9,350.00 $4,635.95 - $1,250.00 $15,235.95

02/20/97 97-033 Saipan/
Guam

2,100.00 152.27 6,500.00 600.00 9,352.27

05/28/97 97-048 Nevada/
California

  7,500.00  3,895.00 - 2,500.00 13,895.00

Total Advances Paid $18,950.00  $8,683.22 $6,500.00 $4,350.00 $38,483.22

5.  Housing Allowance5.  Housing Allowance

Date P.R. No. Period Covered Amount

12/06/96 PR97-026 Paid to James Mendiola for November 1996 to January 1997    $2,400.00

02/19/97 PR 97-088 01/24/97-04/23/97    2,400.00

04/11/97 PR 97-138 04/24/97-07/23/97    2,400.00

09/30/97 PR 97-275 07/24/97-10/23/97    2,400.00

Total Housing Allowance $9,600.00

Total Payments Made to Oscar Rasa as of 9/30/97 $739,346.07



Appendices  !  OPA

20     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix B
Page 1 of 5

Charges Billed to TCGCC by Diego Rasa
June 21 - December 22, 1997

Nature of ChargesNature of Charges AmountAmount

Telephone (includes basic service and long distance charges) $5,647.93

Car rental 17,040.37

Office space rental 1,616.25

Office equipment rental 2,295.07

Office supplies expenses 1,331.79

Total $27,931.41



OPA  !  Appendices

Appendix B
Page 2 of 5

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     21



Appendices  !  OPA

Appendix B
Page 3 of 5

22     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999



OPA  !  Appendices

Appendix B
Page 4 of 5

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     23



Appendices  !  OPA

Appendix B
Page 5 of 5

24     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     25

Appendix C
Page 1 of 8

.



Appendices  !  OPA

26     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix C
Page 2 of 8



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     27

Appendix C
Page 3 of 8



Appendices  !  OPA

28     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix C
Page 4 of 8



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     29

Appendix C
Page 5 of 8



Appendices  !  OPA

30     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix C
Page 6 of 8



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     31

Appendix C
Page 7 of 8



Appendices  !  OPA

32     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix C
Page 8 of 8



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     33

Appendix D
Page 1 of 4



Appendices  !  OPA

34     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix D
Page 2 of 4



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     35

Appendix D
Page 3 of 4



Appendices  !  OPA

36     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix D
Page 4 of 4



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     37

Appendix E
Page 1 of 3



Appendices  !  OPA

38     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix E
Page 2 of 3



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     39

Appendix E
Page 3 of 3



Appendices  !  OPA

40     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix F
Page 1 of 5



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     41

Appendix F
Page 2 of 5



Appendices  !  OPA

42     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix F
Page 3 of 5



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     43

Appendix F
Page 4 of 5



Appendices  !  OPA

44     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix F
Page 5 of 5



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     45

Appendix G
Page 1 of 3



Appendices  !  OPA

46     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix G
Page 2 of 3



OPA  !  Appendices

April 1999  !  Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract     47

Appendix G
Page 3 of 3



Appendices  !  OPA

48     Audit of TCGCC Consultant�s Contract  !  April 1999

Appendix H

STATUS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RecommendationsRecommendations
AgencyAgency
to Actto Act StatusStatus

Agency Response/Agency Response/
Additional Information or Action RequiredAdditional Information or Action Required

1. The Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan should
consider the removal of the commissioners
on grounds of gross neglect and dereliction
of duty.

Tinian
Mayor�s
Office

Closed None

2. The Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan should
request the Attorney General to institute an
action to declare the Consulting Service
Agreement between TCGCC and Oscar Rasa
null and void, and to recover all amounts
paid by TCGCC to Oscar Rasa and his son
Diego Rasa.

Tinian
Mayor�s
Office

Resolved The Tinian Mayor should provide OPA with a
copy of the letter requesting the Attorney
General to institute legal action.


	Cover Letter
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Background
	Objective, Scope and Methodology
	Prior Audit Coverage

	Findings and Recommendations
	Invalid Consulting Service Agreement
	Violation of CNMI and Local Budget Laws
	Violation of Procurement Regulations
	Other Irregularities Related to TCGCC's Consultancy Agreement and Other Transactions with Oscar Rasa
	1. $2.6 Million Loan of TCGCC from the CNMI General Fund
	2. Illegal Payments to Oscar Rasa
	3. Excessive Compensation Given to Consultant
	4. Illegal Use of Government Vehicle
	5. Absence of Review of Consultancy Contract by Legal Counsel



	Appendix A - Summary of Payments Made to Oscar Rasa
	Appendix B - Charges Billed to TCGCC by Diego Rasa
	Appendix C - Consulting Service Agreement
	Appendix D - OPA's Letter to Senate Committee
	Appendix E - OPA's Inquiry Letter Related to Audit of TCGCC
	Appendix F - TCGCC Letters Assigning Oscar Rasa to Conduct Investigations
	Appendix G - Letter Response from Mayor of Tinian and Aguiguan
	Appendix H - Status of Recommendations

